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Dennis I. Wilenchik, #005350 
Lee Miller, #012530 
John “Jack” D. Wilenchik, #029353 (lead attorney) 
jackw@wb-law.com 
admin@wb-law.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 
 
ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, 
 
    Plaintiff; 
 
vs. 
 
MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, et al. 
 

    Defendants. 

Case No. CV2020-014553 
 

PLAINITFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE 
TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 

(Elections Matter) 
 

(Expedited Relief Requested) 
 

(Assigned to the Honorable  
John R. Hannah, Jr.) 

 

Plaintiff Arizona Republican Party (“Plaintiff”) hereby moves to amend its Complaint to 

include a request for a preliminary injunction to enjoin certification of the vote by Maricopa 

County. The amendment is timely and proper because at the hearing this morning, undersigned 

counsel learned for the first time that (1) the County intends to certify the vote on this Thursday, 

and (2) the Court is unavailable to conduct a trial in the matter until next Tuesday. Pursuant to 

Rule 15(a)(4), the proposed amended pleading is attached in redline as Exhibit 1. 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

T. Hays, Deputy
11/16/2020 9:05:06 PM

Filing ID 12227216

mailto:jackw@wb-law.com
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WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests the Court grant leave to file the attached 

Amended Complaint.  A proposed form of order is lodged contemporaneously herewith. An 

Application for Preliminary Injunction is also being filed. 

RESPECTFULLY submitted on November 16, 2020. 

WILENCHIK & BARTNESS, P.C. 
 
/s/ John “Jack” D. Wilenchik   
Dennis I. Wilenchik, Esq. 
Lee Miller, Esq. 
John “Jack” D. Wilenchik, Esq.  
The Wilenchik & Bartness Building 
2810 North Third Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
jackw@wb-law.com 
admin@wb-law.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

 
ELECTRONICALLY filed via 
AZTurboCourt.com this 16th day  
of November, 2020. 
 
ELECTRONICALLY transmitted via 
AZTurboCourt.com and emailed this 16th  
day of November, 2020 to the Honorable  
John R. Hannah, Jr. 
 
COPIES electronically transmitted via 
AZTurboCourt.com and emailed this 16th  
day of November, 2020 upon: 
 
Tom Liddy, liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov  
Emily Craiger, craigere@mcao.maricopa.gov  
Joseph Vigil, vigilj@mcao.maricopa.gov  
Joseph Branco, brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov  
Joseph LaRue, laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov  
Attorneys for Defendants 
 

. . . 

. . . 
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Attorneys for Intervenors: 
 
Roopali H. Desai, Esq.  
rdesai@cblawyers.com 
 
Sarah R. Gonski, Esq.  
SGonski@perkinscoie.com 
 
Roy Herrera. Esq.  
HerreraR@ballardspahr.com 
 
Daniel A. Arellano, Esq.   
ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com 
 

By:   /s/Christine M. Ferreira  
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